No. R-423. House concurrent resolution congratulating the 2018 Mill River Union High School Minutemen Division II championship cheerleading team.

(H.C.R.349)

Offered by: Representatives Potter of Clarendon, Burditt of West Rutland, Canfield of Fair Haven, Carr of Brandon, Chesnut-Tangerman of Middletown Springs, Cupoli of Rutland City, Devereux of Mount Holly, Fagan of Rutland City, Gage of Rutland City, Harrison of Chittenden, Howard of Rutland City, McCoy of Poultney, Norris of Shoreham, Shaw of Pittsford, Sullivan of Dorset, and Terenzini of Rutland Town

Offered by: Senators Collamore, Flory, and Soucy

Whereas, the 2017–2018 Mill River Minutemen cheerleaders, the youngest in the school's history, were not only enthusiastic supporters of Mill River's sports teams, but talented athletes in their own accord, and

Whereas, their athleticism was confirmed when at the February 17 State championship meet at Vergennes, the Minutemen outpaced every other school in either Division I or II in the tumbling category, and

Whereas, the Minutemen's tumbling prowess contributed to a Division II victory as Mill River easily defeated the next highest scoring team 175 to 148, representing the highest cheerleading score Mill River had ever achieved and the second highest score overall at the meet, including Division I competitors, and

Whereas, when the Minutemen returned home after their Division II championship victory, the Clarendon Fire Department met the team's bus for a midnight escort back to Mill River Union High School, and

<u>Whereas</u>, the triumphant Minutemen cheerleaders were Kassidy Buley, Ashleigh Baldwin, Joceyln Brisson, Molly Ward, Rachel Clark, Crystal Perham, Amber Prescott, Jacob Langlois, and Zoey Sheldon, and

Whereas, Head Coach Tabitha Pohl-Moore, assistant coach Rhonda Hart, and manager Megan Chapin were all delighted, now therefore be it

Resolved by the Senate and House of Representatives:

That the General Assembly congratulates the 2018 Mill River Union High School Minutemen Division II championship cheerleading team, and be it further

<u>Resolved</u>: That the Secretary of State be directed to send a copy of this resolution to Mill River Union High School.